M
O
R
T
IS
E
 L
O

D
E
R HOW TO ORDER: 45H
45H 7 R 14 H 626 RH
Series Core
Housing
Function Code Lever
Style
Trim
Style
Finish Door
Hand
Options
45H–
standard
mortise lock
0– non
keyed or
dummy
trim
7– 7 pin
housing
 accepts
all BEST
cores
A– office
D– storeroom
L– privacy
N– passage
R– classroom
T– dormitory
  etc.
Standard Levers:
3– solid tube/return
12– solid tube/no return
14– curved return
15– contour/angle return
16– curved/no return
17– gull wing
Knobs:
  4– round
H– 2 3/4” dia.
R– 2 3/4” dia.
S– 3 1/2” dia.
J– wrought
M– forged
N– forged
 (concealed cyl.)
618  626
630  690
Satin
606  612
613  619
Bright
605  611
622  625
629
Antimicrobial
626AM
630AM
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
LL– lead lined
SH– security head screws
Thick Door– (specify
thickness if other than1 3/4” )
TAC– tactile lever/knob
7/8 LTC– 7/8” lip-to-center
 strike
VIN*– visual indicator
S1– standard strike
S5– latchbolt-only strike
S6– latchbolt/deadbolt strike
VT– vandal trim
VIT– visual indicator thumb-
turn
pages 14-17 page 3 page 8
HOW TO ORDER: 47H
* These options may not be immediately available.
47H 7 R 14 M 626 RH
Series Core
Housing
Function
Code
Lever
Style
Trim
Style
Finishes Door Hand Options
47H– lever /
 knob high
security
mortise lock
7– 7 pin
housing,
  must use
5C cores
and long
blade keys
A– office
D–storeroom
R–classroom
T– dormitory
  etc.
Standard Levers:
3– solid tube/return
12– solid return no return
14– curved return
15– contour/angle return
16– curve/no return
17– gull wing
Knobs:
  4– round
H– 2 3/4” dia.
R– 2 3/4” dia.
S– 3 1/2” dia.
M– forged
626
630
Antimicrobial
626AM
630AM
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
K– non UL cylinder
LL– lead lined
Thick Door– (specify thickness if
other than 1 3/4” )
TAC– tactile lever/knob
7/8 LTC– 7/8” lip-to-center strike
VIN*– visual indicator
S1– standard strike
S5– latchbolt-only strike
S6– latchbolt/deadbolt strike
VT– vandal trim
pages 14-17 page 3 page 8
HOW TO ORDER: 40H TRIM KITS
* Only works with H, R, S, M and N trim.
40HTK OS2 14 H 626
Series
Backset
Function Code Lever/Knob Style Trim
Style
Finishes Options
40HTK–
trim kit
IS1– inside lever only
IS2– inside lever x thumb turn
IS3– inside lever x cylinder
IS4*– inside cylinder only
IS5– inside thumb turn only
IS6– inside lever x cylinder x VIN
OS1– outside lever only
OS2– outside lever x cylinder
OS3– outside lever x emergency plate
OS4*– outside cylinder only
OS5– outside lever x VIN
OS6– inside lever x cylinder x VIN
NOTE: VIN– visual indicator
Standard Levers:
3– solid tube/return
12– solid tube no return
14– curved return
15– contour/angle return
16– curve/no return
17RH– gull wing right
hand
17LH– gull wing left hand
Knobs:
  4– round
H– 2 3/4” dia.
R– 2 3/4” dia.
S– 3 1/2” dia.
J– wrought
M– forged
N– forged
 (concealed cyl.)
 605    606
611    612
613    618
619    622
625    626
629    630
690
D– double cylinder
Thick Door– (specify
thickness if other than 1 3/4” )
SH– security head screws
TAC– tactile lever/knob
pages 14-17 page 3 page 8
45HCA R 626 RH
Series Function Code Finishes Door Hand Options
45HCA–
case only mortise lock
A– office
D– storeroom
R– classroom
T– dormitory etc.
 605  606  611   612
613  618
619   622  625
626   629  630
690
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
SH– security head screws
7/8 LTC– 7/8” lip-to-center
 strike
pages 14-17 page 3 page 8
HOW TO ORDER: 45H CASE ONLY
7O R T I S E  L O C K S
H
O
W
 T
O
 O
R
D
E
RHOW TO ORDER: 40H STRIKE PACKAGES
40HST 1 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HST– strike
package
S1– standard strike
S5– latchbolt-only strike
S6– latchbolt/deadbolt strike
4– strike box only
605   606  611
612   613  618
619   622  625
626   629  630
690
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other
than 1 3/4” )
7/8LTC– 7/8” lip-to-center strike
SH– security head screws
page 4-5 page 3
HOW TO ORDER: 40H FACEPLATE KITS
40HFP 3 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HFP–
 faceplate kit
0– AB
1– BW, TD, H, HJ
2– A
3– AT, D, C, INL, NX, R, W
4– N, LT
5– AD, RD, YD, WD
6– blank
7– BA, S, TA
8– B, G, IND, L,
LB, T
9– CHB, RHB
10– blank
(without logo)
605 606
611 612
613 618
619 622
625 626
629 630
690
SH– security head
 screws
page 4-5 page 3
HOW TO ORDER: 40H REPLACEMENT SPINDLES
*Hook spindle is available for 1 3/4” thick door only.
40HRS 3
Series Function Code Options
40HRS–
replacement
spindle kits
2– 40H split spindle (standard)
4– 40H hook spindle *
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other than 1 3/4”)
page 3
HOW TO ORDER: 40H LEVER SETS
40HLS 1 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HLS–
 lever set
Levers:
3– solid tube/return
12– solid tube/no return
14– curved return
15– contour/angle return
16– curve/no return
17RH– gull wing-right hand
17LH– gull wing-left hand
Knobs:
4– round
Decorative & special order levers:
 pages 11-13
605   606
611   612
613   618
619   622
625   626
629   630
690
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other
than 1 3/4” )
SH– security head screws
VT– vandal trim
page 3 page 3
*Complies with California Building Code Title 10 and Title 24, part 12
HOW TO ORDER: 40H VANDAL TRIM RETROFIT KIT
40HVTK 2 626
Series Lever Style Lever Style Options
40HVTK– vandal trim 14*– curved return
15– contour/angle return
605, 606, 611, 612, 613 618
619, 622, 625, 626, 629, 630, 690
Thick Door– (specify thickness
if other than 1 3/4” )
page 3
HOW TO ORDER: 40H SCREW KITS
40HSK 1 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HSK– screw kits 1– H, R. S, J trim screw kit
2– M, N trim screw kit
3– special purpose fasteners screw kit
4– surface mounted trim screw kit
5– VIN trim screw kit
606
612
613
622
626
Thick Door– (specify thickness
 if other than 1 3/4”)
SH– security head
page 4-5 page 3
HOW TO ORDER: 40H VISUAL INDICATOR LAMINATE & THUMB-TURN
40H-VIT 626
Series Finishes Options
40HVIT 605 612  613  626 Thick Door– (specify thickness if other than 1 3/4”)
Part Description Part Number
Indicator Laminate
Thumb-turn Indicator Kit 86329
Thumb-turn Escutcheon Indicator Kit 86829
8 H E A V Y  D U T Y  MO R T I S E  L O C K S
SPECIAL FEATURES
S
P
E
C
IA
L
 F
E
A
T
U
R
E
S
Lead Lined Feature – The 40H mortise lock can be lead lined to protect against x-rays. Since the majority of lead lined doors contain the lead
in the surface of the door, the 40H provides lead lining for the holes cut in the door when preparing the door for the trim. The cylinder hole
is lead lined.
To order: des ig nate “LL” on order pro ce dure (page 6-7)
Security Head Screws – Security head screws.
To order: des ig nate “SH” on 45H/47H in order procedure (page 6-7).
Tactile Feature Knob/Lever – This option is for use in applications where special notice is needed to warn the blind about safety or
accessibility environments. Depending on the style ordered, the knob or lever will receive either grooves or knurling as the tactile feature.
 To order: des ig nate “TL” on 45H/47H knobs/levers in order pro ce dure (page 6-7).
Visual Indicator Feature – This option adds a visual indicator for certain functions that visually reflects whether the lockset
is in the locked or unlocked state. This option is available for the following functions: TD– Dormitory, IND– Intruder, INL– Intruder,
L– Privacy, LT– Privacy, S– Storeroom. Visual indicator feature is standard on the H– Hotel function (page 2).
Vandal Trim – VT–Vandal trim is available in standard finish for H, J, M, N, R, and S trims in either #14 or #15 levers.
Note: Not available in single or dummy trim functions. If compliance to California Building Code Title 19 & 24 is required, the #14 lever design must be specified.
HAND OF DOOR
H
A
N
D
 O
F
 D
O
O
R
SERVICE EQUIPMENT
S
E

D
E
R HOW TO ORDER - 48H/49H SERIES
Specifications
Case: 0.095” cold rolled steel, 3 3/8”  x 4 3/16”  x 1”. Steel is zinc dichromate plated for corrosion
protection.
Faceplate: Brass or bronze material, 5 3/8” x 1 3/16” x 7/32” .
Strike: Brass, bronze, or stainless steel base material.
48HS1: Flat strike supplied standard, 3 1/2” x 1 1/8” x 3/32”
Fits standard door frame cut-out as specified in ANSI A115.5.
48HS2: Lipped strike supplied as option, 4 7/8” x 1 1/4” x 3/32”.
Fits standard door frame cut-out as specified in ANSI A115.1.
Backset: 2 3/4”
Door Thickness: Standard lock configuration designed for doors 1 3/4” thick.
Thick door configuration available for doors up to 3” thick
(specify thickness when ordering).
 NOTE: “R” function not available for thick door.
Deadbolt: Stainless steel, 1” throw
Trim:
48H: Cylinder and trim ring only.
49H: M escutcheon supplied; refer to 47H specification for dimensions.
Finishes:
48H: Available in all finishes offered for 45H.
49H: Available in 626 only.
48H
Series 49H
Series
40H 7 K S! 626
Series Core Housing Function Code Standard
Finishes
Options
48H– standard
49H– high security
0–less cylinder (48H only)
7–7-pin housing 48H
accepts all Best cores;
49H only 5C cores; 49H–
626 ONLY
K– cylinder x turn
L– cylinder only
M– double cylinder
R– classroom
cylinder x turn
S1– flat strike (default)
S2– ANSI strike
48H–
605 606
611 612
613 618
619 625
626 690
49H–
626 ONLY
48H: SH– security head
49H: K– non UL cylinder
 **Must specify key mark and number of keys or designate L/C for less core.
Function & Diag.
BHMA#
Deadbolt operated by: Function & Diag.
BHMA#
Deadbolt operated by:
*K-Cylinder Deadlock •  Rotating the inside thumb turn rosette,
•  Turning the outside key.
*M-Cylinder Deadlock Turning the outside or inside key
EO6061EO6071
*L-Cylinder Deadlock Turning the outside key *R-Cylinder Deadlock • Turning the outside key,
• Rotating the inside thumb turn
 cylinder assembly retracts the deadbolt, but will
not project it.
 EO6081  EO6091
19O R T I S E  L O C K S
1E74 Cylinder Specifications
Diameter: 1 5/32”. 1.150-32 (NS-2A) threaded mortise cylinder.